Änderungen vorbehalten Datenblatt: FC2-1L_00_07E.docx 12.10.2023 1/9
FC2-1L
Flow Control Valve für Closed-Center-Systeme
Table of Contents
1 Product Description ............................................................................................................................................................................... 2
1.1 Applications............................................................................................................................................................................................... 2
1.2 Mounting Location (Recommendation) ................................................................................................................................................. 2
2 Function .................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2

FC2-1L
Flow Control Valve für Closed-Center-Systeme
5 Description of Features according to Type Code
5.1 Design
The flow control valve consists of an input valve for the inlet volume flow, a switchable or proportional directional valve including the outlet connections and a
pressure relief valve assembly with integrated suction valves.
The directional valve is operated switchable or proportional either by means of an electrical magnet or a hydraulic piloting port. This design is used in Closed-
Center-Hydraulicsystems and is connected with its P-port via a T-piece directly to the pump. The pump volume flow is controlled by the LS-signal.
5.2 Connection Ports
5.3 Inlet Volume Flow
The input flow rate corresponds with the outlet volume flow and is limited to 60 l/min for the switchable valve version and 40 l/min for the proportional valve
version.
5.4 Pressure loss in relation to input flow rate
Proportional Version : Characteristic A or B to tank                                                                             Flow characteristics, electric prop. Version: P to A or B
     measured with pump pressure 200 bar and load pressure with 100 bar
5.5 Maximum permissible pressure
The maximum permissible input (P) pressure of the flow control valve is 400 bar. The attachment connections can be loaded up to 320 bar.
5.6 Actuation
appliance socket for connecting plug:
12S001 / 24S001
connecting plug Junior Timer „Deutsch“ plug DT04-2PIN Hydraulical pilot control
5.7 Output flow rate
The output flow rate is identical to the input flow rate. In proportional versions, the output flow rate is controlled by the electrical or hydraulic piloting signal.
5.8 Hydraulic system
CC hydraulic system
This design is used in Closed-Center-Hydraulicsystems and is connected with its P-port via a T-piece directly to the pump. The LS signal connections, LS1 or
LS2, are dependent on the construction machine´s hydraulic.
Valve for open-center systems see: Data sheet FC2-1N
5.9 Secondary protection
The pressure relief valve for attachment connections A and B is preset to 250 bar by default.
Connrection Connrection sizes
P, T, A, B G ½  ISO 1179-1
LS1, LS2,
VStA, VStB G ¼  ISO 1179-1
Connrection Connrection sizes
P, T, A, B G ½  ISO 1179-1
LS1, LS2 G ¼  ISO 1179-1
Änderungen vorbehalten Datenblatt: FC2-1L_00_07E.docx 12.10.2023 6/9
FC2-1L
Flow Control Valve für Closed-Center-Systeme
6 Installation
6.1 General Instructions
Observe all installation and safety information of the construction machine manufacturer.
Only technically permitted changes are to be made on the construction machine.
The user has to ensure that the device is suitable for the respective application.
Application exclusively for the range of application specified by the manufacturer.
Before installation or dismantling, the hydraulic system is to be depressurized.
Settings are to be made by qualified personnel only.
May only be opened with the approval of the manufacturer, otherwise the warranty is invalidated.
6.2 Connection Proposal
NOTE